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Following stipulated SuperiorBROCK, a trial facts in theC.J. on
J.),(Smith, appealsdefendant, Blake,Court the Scott A. his

operating havingconvictionfor a motor vehicle after been certified
appeala Trialas habitual offender. The sole issue on is whether the

J.)(Fitzgerald, denyingerred in the defendant’s motion toCourt
suppress. reverse.We

September Depart-1, 1997,Onthe afternoon of the Bristol Police
anonymous telephone reportment received an that a black sedan

squealedHampshire platewith New license had its tiresCLH-922
Operating causingon a motor in aChandler Street. vehicle manner

through power,“[m]isusea orexcessive noise of acceleration
spin commonlyintraction so as to the wheels the manner known as

‘laying punishable byrubber’” is a violation of a Bristol ordinance
up Disorderlya fine of to Town of Bristol Actions Ordinance$500.

111(d)(1), printed in REPORT FOR THE OFVI ANNUAL TOWN
Hampshire EndingBristol, New for the Fiscal Year

(1991). telephoned report31,DECEMBER 1990 at 13-14 The was
relayed patrols. Shortly Hampshirethereafter,to active New Fish

directlyreportedand Kneeland that the car wasGameOfficer same
request Yip,in front of him. At the of Bristol Police Officer Officer

YipKneeland detained the car and driver until Officer reached the
Upon Yiparrival,scene. Officer verified that the car a blackwas

plateHampshire recognizedsedan with New license CLH-922. He
requestedthe defendant and a license check from the Bristol

dispatcher. Upon learning athat the defendant was certified as
Yipoffender,habitual Officer arrested him.

Following suppress,indictment, ahis the defendant filed motion to
contending stop I,that the of his vehicle violated Part Article 19 of

Hampshirethe New Constitution and the Fourth and Fourteenth
Amendments of the States Constitution. The trial courtUnited

findingmotion, that had adenied the the State reasonable belief
crime,that had committed a that the informationthe defendant

provided by anonymous reliable,the informant was detailed and and
“sufficiently preserv-“inthat the State had a substantial” interest

ing public safety upon public justifythe and order roads” to the
stop. appeal.conviction,After trial and the defendant filed this

policeThe defendant asserts that the actions of the Bristol
violated both the State and Federal Constitutions. He contends that

police any allegedbecause the did not corroborate of the incrimi-
nating reported by anonymous priorinformation informant tothe

stop squealing perthe and sound of did notbecause the tires se
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him.incrime, police justified stoppingwere nottheconstitute a
thecontention, need not addresswith this weagreeBecause we

remaining arguments.defendant’s

first,constitutional claimthe defendant’s StateWe address
Ball,v.aid to our See Stateonly analysis.as anciting federal cases

(1983). thede novo226, 231-33 review whether124 N.H. We
onstopthat the was baseda determinationstipulated supportfacts

a crime.had committedthat the defendantsuspiciona reasonable
12, 14 (1997). thatBecause we findMcBreairty, 142 N.H.State v.See

not our Statecar was underpermittedthe of the defendant’sstop
Ball, 124Constitution, his claims. Seewe need not address federal

at 237.N.H.

anheld that under certain circumstancespreviouslyWe have
may beon less than causeinvestigative stop probablebased

intrusivesubstantiallyit is lessconstitutionally permissible when
v.Statesuspicion.an and on Seethan arrest based reasonable

(1990).Pellicci, 523, investigativeanreviewingIn133 N.H. 528-29
stopin thegovernmental requiringthewe balance intereststop,

fromour to free unreasonablethe of citizens remainagainst right
on astopat 529. The must be basedintrusion. See id.governmental

investigating personthe officer “that thesuspicion” by“reasonable
committed, aor about to commitcommitting,was wasdetained had

to andspecificofficer be to pointcrime.” Id. The “must able
which, fromtogetherarticulable facts taken with rational inferences

Brodeur,facts, thatreasonablythose warrant intrusion.” State v.
(1985) omitted).411, (quotation126 N.H. 415

a can bereputation“Unlike from known informant whosetipa
turnresponsible allegationsassessed and can be held if [the]who

fabricated, anonymous tipout to be an alone seldom demonstrates
J.L.,of or 529knowledge veracity.”the informant’s basis Florida v.

(2000) (citations266, omitted). anquotationsand WhenU.S. 270
anony-investigative is based on information received from anstop

source, of thereliability credibilitymous we review “the and
Kennison,v. 134knowledge.”informant and his or her basis of State

(1991).243, description reportedA of the vehiclespecificN.H. 247
of its location at time are relevantknowledge specificand exact a

Melanson, 140to in v.inquiry.factors be considered this See State
(1995).199, isstopOur determination of whether theN.H. 201

however, of thetotalityis based on theconstitutionally permissible,
Kennison,circumstances. See 134 N.H. at 247.
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Given the intrusion that an investigative stop places upon an
individual, we cannot conclude under the circumstances of this case

First,that it constitutionallywas permissible. anonymousthe caller
in this case had no established “track record of tipsaccurate to

Kennison,bolster allegations.”[his] 134 N.H. at 247 (quotation
omitted). Second, it is not clear that the caller had any basis of
knowledge; the minimal provided,information a description of the
car, typewas the of information anyoneavailable to on Chandler

atStreet the time. See id. Nor did the caller indicate whether he had
observed the car cause its tires to orsqueal rather heard the noise
and then saw car inthe the vicinity. None of the information
provided by the caller that he was specially privy“show[ed] to” the

Third,actions or intent of the defendant. Id. once the officers
identified the vehicle from the report, there is no that theyevidence

anyobserved orsuspicious incriminating activity mightwhich
thatindicate the defendant had posed or would apose threat to

public safety. See id. Finally, tipthe caller’s did not contain “the
wealth of intimate detail necessary for a thatfinding tipthe was

omitted).self-verifying.” Id. at 248 (quotation

While the State also contends that the astop was valid
function,exercise of its community caretaking we disagree. With no

anyevidence of ongoing threat to public safety onlyand an
anonymous tip about a possible motor vehicle violation which had

completed,been the police did not have a sufficient community
caretaking concern to justify investigativethe stop of this vehicle.

Accordingly, we hold that the defendant’s motion to suppress
granted,should have been and we therefore reverse his conviction.

Reversed.

JOHNSON, J., sat for oral argument but retired prior to the final
vote; THAYER, J., sat for oral argument resignedbut prior to the

vote; BRODERICK, J., concurred;final HORTON, J., retired, spe-
cially assigned 490:3,under RSA concurred.


